

No. 08-7412

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
—◆—

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

DREW S. DAYS, III
BRIAN R. MATSUI
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

GEORGE C. HARRIS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

BRYAN S. GOWDY
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. MILLS
REBECCA BOWEN CREED
JESSIE L. HARRELL
MILLS CREED &
GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
Attorneys for Petitioner

OCTOBER 14, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. AN OFFENDER'S STATUS AS A JUVENILE UNDER AGE 18 IS RELEVANT TO DETERMINE WHETHER HIS SENTENCE COMPORTS WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	1
A. <i>Roper's</i> Rationale Cannot Be Cabined Solely To Capital Cases.....	2
B. Age Should Be Considered When Assessing The Constitutionality Of A Life-Without-Parole Sentence Because It Shares Important Similarities With A Capital Sentence	6
C. A State's Consideration Of Age In The Criminal Justice System Before Sentencing Does Not Satisfy The Eighth Amendment	8
II. PETITIONER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IS WORKABLE AND LEAVES SIGNIFICANT DISCRETION FOR THE STATES TO CONTROL JUVENILE CRIME.....	12
A. Invalidating Petitioner's Sentence Will Not Deprive States Of The Ability To Punish Juvenile Offenders And Deter Criminal Activity	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Invalidating Petitioner’s Sentence Will Not Require States To Create Any Particular Or Unworkable Sentencing Regime.....	16
III. THE INTRA-STATE, INTER-STATE AND INTERNATIONAL COMPARISONS DEMONSTRATE THAT GRAHAM’S SENTENCE IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL.....	19
A. Petitioner’s Life-Without-Parole Sentence For Armed Burglary Is Unusually Harsh Compared To Other Sentences Imposed By Florida.....	21
B. Although Most States Authorize Life Without Parole For Non-Homicide Juvenile Offenders, The Infrequent Use Of That Sentence Demonstrates That It Is Cruel And Unusual.....	22
C. International Law And Practice Also Reflect The Cruel And Unusual Nature Of Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8, 12
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>Calderon v. Schribner</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00770, 2009 WL 89279 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009)	27
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	12, 15, 25, 30
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	19
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12, 14, 25, 30
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	16, 19
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	10, 14
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	13
<i>Jackson v. Florida Parole & Probation Commission</i> , 429 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	12, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	25
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ruth v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 288 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 502 S.E.2d 819 (N.C. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1111 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Ira</i> , 43 P.3d 359 (N.M. 2002)	27
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 647 S.E.2d 144 (S.C. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1872 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 607 S.E.2d 607 (N.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 850 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Standard</i> , 569 S.E.2d 325 (S.C. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1195 (2003)	27
<i>State v. Stinnett</i> , 497 S.E.2d 696 (N.C. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	27
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 887 N.E.2d 1145 (Ohio 2008)	27
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1987)	9, 12, 23
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	13
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	13
<i>Willingham v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 512 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Winther v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 527 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES:

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 667.7(a)(2)	26
§§ 3044-3053	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)	17
Del. Code tit. 11, §§ 4341-4353	18
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(1)	29
§ 947.165	18
§ 947.18	18
§ 985.225(1) (2003)	9
§ 985.233	11
§ 985.56(1)	9
Iowa Code §§ 904A.1-904A.6	18
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 15:574.2-574.13	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 83-188—83-196	18
N.J. Stat. §§ 2A:4A-26, 2C:43-7.1(a)	22
S.C. Code §§ 24-21-10—24-21-90	18
Fla. R. Executive Clemency §§ 1, 4	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Paolo G. Annino, David W. Rasmussen, & Chelsea Rice, <i>Juvenile Life without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida Compared to the Nation</i> (updated Sept. 14, 2009).....	24, 25, 26, 27
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	14
Florida Department of Corrections Institutional Programs: <i>A Positive Impact on Inmate Lives</i>	7
Florida Parole Commission, <i>2007-2008 Annual Report</i> (2008)	18
Human Rights Watch/Amnesty International, <i>The Rest of their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005).....	8, 15
David S. Lee & Justin McCrary, <i>The Deterrence Effect of Prison: Dynamic Theory and Evidence</i> (Aug. 2009)	13
Ashley Nellis & Ryan S. King, <i>The Sentencing Project, No Exit, The Expanding Use of Life Sentences in America</i> (July 2009).....	24
Eva S. Nilsen, <i>Decency, Dignity, and Desert: Restoring Ideals of Humane Punishment to Constitutional Disclosure</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 111 (2007)	6
United Nations Convention on Rights of the Child, U.N. Doc. A/44/736, 28 I.L.M. 1456 (Nov. 20, 1989).....	30
